

No. 09-1521

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES

*Petitioner,*

vs.

EASTERN SHAWNEE TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

BRIAN J. LEINBACH  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD P. KINNAN  
ENGSTROM, LIPSCOMB & LACK  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.,  
12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4113  
310-552-3800  
bleinbach@elllaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

232293



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT .....	4
A. The Statute .....	4
B. The Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma .....	8
C. The Eastern Shawnee Complaints .....	8
D. Proceedings Below .....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	15
A. Review is Not Warranted to Reconsider the Well-Settled Rule that Section 1500 Does Not Bar Suits that Seek Different Relief. ....	15
B. Review is Not Warranted to Consider Whether the Federal Circuit was Erroneous in Its Factual Findings or Correctly Applied a Settled Rule of Law in this Case. ....	17

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Petitioner’s Request for a Stay of the Proceedings Should be Denied. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>55 Motor Ave. Co. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Agustin v. United States</i> , 92 Fed. App'x 786 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Allied Materials &amp; Equip. v. United States</i> , 210 Ct. Cl. 714 (1976) .....	6, 16
<i>Boston Five Cents Sav. Bank, FSB</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 864 F.2d 137 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	6, 15-16
<i>British American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 89 Ct. Cl. 438 (1939), <i>cert. denied</i> , 310 U.S. 627 (1940) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Casman v. United States</i> , 135 Ct. Cl. 647 (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conforte v. Commissioner</i> , 459 U.S. 1309, 103 S. Ct. 663, 74 L. Ed. 2d 588 (1983) .....	19
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 173 (2007) .....	8
<i>Corona Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 537 (1924) .....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dolman v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1395, 99 S.Ct. 551, 58 L. Ed. 2d 641 (1978) .....	19
<i>d'Abbrera v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 51 (2007) .....	8
<i>Dico v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1199 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 329 (2008) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Skinner &amp; Eddy Corp.</i> , 265 U.S. 86 (1924) .....	5
<i>Frantz Equipment Co. v. United States</i> , 98 F. Supp. 579 (Ct. Cl. 1951) .....	14
<i>Harbuck v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	16
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	17
<i>OSI, Inc. v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 39 (2006) .....	8
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 75 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	16
<i>Tohono O’odham Nation v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 228 Ct. Cl. 684 (1980) .....	6, 16
<i>United States v. County of Cook, Ill.</i> , 170 F.3d 1084 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	7-8
<i>UNR Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 962 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	4, 5, 6, 7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 4001 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1500 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2412 .....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	1, 17
Sup. Ct. R. 23 .....	3, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 23 (3) .....	4, 19
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, §133(e)(1), 96 Stat. 40 .....	16
